Scenario 2: Acceptance of the Takeover Offer by 50% of CAG Shareholders. Under this scenario
it is assumed that CAG, as a controlled entity of Site, will be consolidated into Merge Co‟s
financial statements.

 Scenario 3: Acceptance of the Takeover Offer by 20% of CAG Shareholders. Under this
scenario, it is assumed that CAG would be treated as an equity accounted investment in an
associate, by Site.

CHCF has not applied a purchase price allocation in the relation to the proposed Takeover Offer to the
pro forma financial statements, in accordance with the AASB 3.

35

32

 Bidder’s Statement.
33

 Bidder’s Statement.
34

 Bidder’s Statement.
35

 Australian Accounting Standards Board, Accounting Standard no. 3.

Crowe Horwath Brisbane Careers Australia Group Limited

www.crowehorwath.com.au   38

© 2011 Crowe Horwath Brisbane

6.5. Pro forma Merge Co Financial Performance

CHCF‟s pro forma Financial Performance for the six month period ended 31 December 2010, under
Scenarios 1, 2 and 3, are as follows:

Table 21:  Merge Co pro forma Financial Performance – Scenario 1 (100%)

($’000s)
Site

(Reviewed)

CAG

(Unaudited)

Merge Co

(Pro forma)

Revenue 515 17,145  17,660

Operating Expenditure (391) (4,832) (5,223)

Gross Profit  124 12,313  12,437

Operating Expenditure  (3,897) (9,537) (13,434)

Other Income / (Expenses) (1,166) -   (1,166)

EBITDA (4,940) 2,776 (2,163)

Depreciation & Amortisation (219) (858) (1,077)

EBIT (5,158) 1,918 (3,240)

Net Interest (9) (119) (128)

NPBT (5,167) 1,799 (3,368)

Tax (2) (540) (542)

NPAT (5,169) 1,259 (3,910)

Source: Bidder‟s Statement, CAG Management Accounts, CHCF analysis
Note: Includes rounding

Table 22:  Merge Co pro forma Financial Performance – Scenario 2 (50%)

($’000s)
Site

(Reviewed)

CAG

(Unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments

Merge Co

(Pro forma)

Revenue 515 17,145  - 17,660

Operating Expenditure (391) (4,832) - (5,223)

Gross Profit  124 12,313  - 12,437

Operating Expenditure  (3,897) (9,537) - (13,434)

Other Income / (Expenses) (1,166) -   - (1,166)

EBITDA (4,940) 2,776 - (2,163)

Depreciation & Amortisation (219) (858) - (1,077)

EBIT (5,158) 1,918 - (3,240)

Net Interest (9) (119) - (128)

NPBT (5,167) 1,799 - (3,368)

Tax (2) (540) - (542)

NPAT (5,169) 1,259 - (3,910)

Non controlling interest -  - (630) (630)

Parent share of NPAT (5,169)  (5,169)  - (4,540)

Source: Bidder‟s Statement, CAG Management Accounts, CHCF analysis
Note: Includes rounding

Crowe Horwath Brisbane Careers Australia Group Limited

www.crowehorwath.com.au   39

© 2011 Crowe Horwath Brisbane

Table 23: Merge Co pro forma Financial Performance – Scenario 3 (20%)

($’000s)
Site

(Reviewed)

Pro forma

adjustments

Site

(Pro forma)

Revenue 515 - 515

Operating Expenditure (391) - (391)

Gross Profit  124 - 124

Operating Expenditure  (3,897) - (3,897)

Other Income / (Expenses) (1,166) 252  (914)

EBITDA (4,940) 252 (4,687)

Depreciation & Amortisation (219) -  (219)

EBIT (5,158) 252 (4,906)

Net Interest (9) -  (9)

NPBT (5,167) 252 (4,915)

Tax (2) -  (2)

NPAT (5,169) 252 (4,917)

Source: Bidder‟s Statement, CAG Management Accounts, CHCF analysis
Note: Includes rounding

Crowe Horwath Brisbane Careers Australia Group Limited

www.crowehorwath.com.au   40

© 2011 Crowe Horwath Brisbane

6.6. Pro forma Merge Co Financial Position

CHCF‟s pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2010, under Scenarios 1, 2 and 3, are as
follows:

Table 24: Merge Co pro forma Financial Position – Scenario 1 (100%)

($‘000s)

As at 31 December 2010

Site CAG
Merge Co

Pro forma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,533 455 4,987

Trade and other receivables 42 9,107 9,148

Other current assets 254 628 882

Total Current Assets 4,828 10,189 15,018

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 4,888 8,559 13,447

Intangibles  166 10,509 10,676

Other non-current assets  136 - 136

Total Non-Current Assets 5,191 19,068 24,259

TOTAL ASSETS 10,019 29,257 39,276

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,512 2,719 4,231

Unearned Income  - 275 275

Tax payable  73 466 538

Interest Bearing Liabilities  0 416 416

Provisions  53 676 729

Total Current Liabilities 1,637 4,552 6,190

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest Bearing Liabilities  - 2,551 2,551

Unearned Income  - 822 822

Deferred Tax Liabilities  - 1,203 1,203

Provisions  8 647 655

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8 5,224 5,232

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,646 9,776 11,422

NET ASSETS 8,373 19,481 27,854

EQUITY

Contributed Equity  16,588 14,428 31,016

Reserves 602 432 1,033

Accumulated Profits / (Losses)  (8,816) 4,621 (4,195)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,373 19,481 27,854

Source: Bidder‟s Statement, CAG Management Accounts
Note: Includes rounding

Crowe Horwath Brisbane Careers Australia Group Limited

www.crowehorwath.com.au   41

© 2011 Crowe Horwath Brisbane

Table 25: Merge Co pro forma Financial Position – Scenario 2 (50%)

($000s)

As at 31 December 2010

Site CAG
Pro forma

 adjustments

Merge Co

Pro forma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,533 455 - 4,987

Trade and other receivables 42 9,107 - 9,148

Other current assets 254 628 - 882

Total Current Assets 4,828 10,189 - 15,018

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 4,888 8,559 - 13,447

Intangibles  166 10,509 - 10,676

Other non-current assets  136 - - 136

Total Non-Current Assets 5,191 19,068 - 24,259

TOTAL ASSETS 10,019 29,257 - 39,276

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,512 2,719 - 4,231

Unearned Income  - 275 - 275

Tax payable  73 466 - 538

Interest Bearing Liabilities  -   416 - 416

Provisions  53 676 - 729

Total Current Liabilities 1,637 4,552 - 6,190

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest Bearing Liabilities  - 2,551 - 2,551

Unearned Income  - 822 - 822

Deferred Tax Liabilities   - 1,203 - 1,203

Provisions  8 647 - 655

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8 5,224 - 5,232

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,646 9,776 - 11,422

NET ASSETS 8,373 19,481 - 27,854

EQUITY

Contributed Equity  16,588 14,428 (7,214) 23,802

Reserves 602 432 (216) 817

Accumulated Profits / (Losses)  (8,816) 4,621 (2,311) (6,506)

PARENT INTEREST 8,373 19,481 (9,741) 18,114

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST - - 9,741 9,741

TOTAL EQUITY 8,373 19,481
-

27,854

Source: Bidder‟s Statement, CAG Management Accounts, CHCF analysis
Note: Includes rounding

Crowe Horwath Brisbane Careers Australia Group Limited

www.crowehorwath.com.au   42

© 2011 Crowe Horwath Brisbane

Table 26: Merge Co pro forma Financial Position – Scenario 3 (20%)

($’000s)

As at 31 December 2010

Site
Pro forma

adjustment

Site

 Pro forma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,533 - 4,533

Trade and other receivables 42 - 42

Other current assets 254 - 254

Total Current Assets 4,828 - 4,828

Non-Current Assets

Investment in Associate - 14,491 14,491

Plant and equipment 4,888 - 4,888

Intangibles  166 - 166

Other non-current assets  136 - 136

Total Non-Current Assets 5,191 14,491 19,681

TOTAL ASSETS 10,019 14,491 24,509

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,512 - 1,512

Unearned Income  - - -
-   Tax payable  73 - 73

Interest Bearing Liabilities  - -
-   Provisions  53 - 53

Total Current Liabilities 1,637 - 1,637

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest Bearing Liabilities  - - -
--   Unearned Income  - - -
--   Deferred Tax Liabilities  - - -
-   Provisions  8 - 8

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8 - 8

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,646 -
-

1,646

NET ASSETS 8,373 14,491 22,864

EQUITY

Contributed Equity  16,588 14,491 31,079

Reserves 602 - 602

Accumulated Profits / (Losses)  (8,816) - (8,816)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,373 14,491 22,864

Source: Bidder‟s Statement, CAG Management Accounts, CHCF analysis
Note: Includes rounding

Crowe Horwath Brisbane Careers Australia Group Limited

www.crowehorwath.com.au   43

© 2011 Crowe Horwath Brisbane

6.7. Merge Co Shareholder Register

The composition of Merge Co‟s shareholder register, assuming 100% acceptance of the Takeover
Offer, is as follows:

Table 27: Shareholdings in CAG and Merge Co pre and post the Takeover Offer – Scenario 1

 Shareholder

CAG (Pre Takeover) Merge Co (Post Takeover)

Shareholding

(Ordinary

Shares) % of Total

Shareholding